

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE. 1901.

12

#### DEER IN WALDO COUNTY--FISHING FOR SALMON.

### Снар. 452

### Chapter 452.

An Act to regulate the killing of deer in the County of Waldo.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful to hunt, chase, catch or kill any deer in the county of Waldo for two years from the first day of October in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and one, except from the first day of October to the fifteenth day of November, inclusive, of each year, and then only under the same conditions and restrictions as are provided in the general law of the state relating to the taking and killing of deer in open season.

Section 2. All acts or parts of acts, inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 21, 1901.

### Chapter 453.

An Act to amend Section one of chapter one hundred and ninety-one of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, relating to the taking of salmon in the Penobscot River, above the Water Works' Dam at Bangor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Section one of chapter one hundred and ninetyone of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine is hereby amended so that, as amended, the same shall read as follows:

'Section I. Drift nets, of a mesh not less than two and onehalf inches square, may be used by inhabitants of this state, from six o'clock in the afternoon of Wednesday to six o'clock in the afternoon of Saturday of each week, during open season, in fishing for and taking salmon in the Penobscot river from the Water Works' dam at Bangor to the mouth of Sebois river, so called, on the east branch of said Penobscot, provided, however, that no salmon shall be so taken between said points in said river except for the purpose of consumption in the homes of the inhabitants so taking, and that no drift net shall be used within three hundred yards of any dam or mill race on said river.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1901.

Close time for deer in Waldo county for two years established.

-penalty for violation.

Inconsistent acts repealed.

Section 1, chapter 191, special laws 1899,amended.

Drift nets, use of for taking salmon in Penobseot river, permitted,

-shall be for home consumption only,

### 740